Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
DRS2D/DRS4D/
DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A/DRS25A
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ....................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS.................................................................................... iv

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor XN10A-RSB-118-092 - 1 For DRS4A, w/CP03-32601
XN12A-RSB-118-093 1 For DRS6A, w/CP03-32601
XN12A-RSB-118-094 - 1 For DRS12A, 1255 mm,
w/CP03-32601
XN13A-RSB-118-094 1 For DRS12A, 1795 mm,
w/CP03-32601
XN12A-RSB-118-095 - 1 For DRS25A, 1255 mm, w/CP03-
32601
XN13A-RSB-118-095 - 1 For DRS25A, 1795 mm, w/CP03-
32601
DRS2D - 1 Radome, 2 kW,
w/CP03-32101
DRS4D - 1 Radome, 4 kW,
w/CP03-32101
Power Supply
Unit
PSU-013 - 1 For DRS25A, w/SP03-16101 and
CP03-32700
Installation
Materials
CP03-32101 001-025-270 1 set For DRS2D/4D
CP03-32601 001-025-780 1 set For DRS4A/6A/12A/25A
CP03-32200 000-011-720 1 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0001-
100+, 10 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32300 000-011-721 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0001-
150+, 15 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32400 000-011-722 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0001-
200+, 20 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32500 000-011-723 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0001-
300+, 30 m, for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A
CP03-32800 000-011-990 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
100+, 10 m, for DRS25A
CP03-32810 000-011-991 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
150+, 15 m, for DRS25A
CP03-32820 000-011-992 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
200+, 20 m, for DRS25A
CP03-32830 000-011-993 Two-way cable, MOD-ASW0002-
300+, 30 m, for DRS25A
v
Optional supply
*: After the wiring, it is required to wind the vinyl tape around the LAN connector to waterproof.
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Power Supply
Unit
PSU-012 -
PSU-017 - For DRS2D/4D
Gasket OP03-203 001-025-290 For DRS2D/4D, φ10 NMEA2000 cable
OP03-205 001-025-790 For DRS4A/6A, φ10 NMEA2000 cable
OP03-206 001-035-290 For DRS25A, φ10 NMEA2000 cable
Resister Assy OP03-204 001-025-300 For NMEA2000 connection with a unit
Radome
Mount
OP03-208 001-078-340 For DRS4D
OP03-209 001-078-350 For DRS2D
Joint Box* TL-CAT-012 000-167-140-10 For LAN cable extension
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-020+ 000-167-175-10 2 m
MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-176-10 5 m
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-177-10 10 m
Cable Assy M12-05BFFM-010 000-167-965-10 NMEA2000, φ6, w/connector, 1 m
M12-05BFFM-020 000-167-966-10 NMEA2000, φ6, w/connector, 2 m
M12-05BFFM-060 000-167-967-10 NMEA2000, φ6, w/connector, 6 m
CB-05BFFM-010 000-167-971-10 NMEA2000, φ10, w/connector, 1 m
CB-05BFFM-020 000-167-972-10 NMEA2000, φ10, w/connector, 2 m
CB-05BFFM-060 000-167-973-10 NMEA2000, φ10, w/connector, 6 m
1
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Mounting Considerations
• The radar sensor is generally installed either on top of the wheelhouse or on the radar mast on
a suitable platform. Locate the radar sensor where there is a good all-round view. Any obstruc-
tion will cause shadow and blind sectors. A mast for instance, with a diameter considerably less
than the horizontal beamwidth of the radiator, will cause only a small blind sector, but a horizon-
tal spreader or crosstrees in the same horizontal plane as the radar sensor would be a much
more serious obstruction; you would need to place the radar sensor well above or below it.
• It is rarely possible to place the radar sensor where a completely clear view in all directions is
available. Thus, you should determine the angular width and relative bearing of any shadow
sectors for their influence on the radar at the first opportunity after fitting.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the radar sensor is placed too close to it. Observe the
compass safe distances mentioned in the SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS to prevent interference to
a magnetic compass.
• Do not paint the radiator aperture and radome to ensure proper emision of the radar waves.
• When this radar sensor is to be installed on large vessels, consider the following points:
• The two-way cable run between the radar sensor and MFDBB, MFD8, MFD12 or PSU-012
comes in lengths of 10 m, 15 m, 20 m or 30 m.
• Deposits and fumes from a funnel or other exhaust vent can adversely affect the aerial per-
formance and hot gases may distort the radiator portion. The radar sensor must not be
mounted where the temperature is more than 55 degrees centigrade.
As shown in the figure below, the radar sensor may be installed on a common mast or on the radar
mast.
For DRS4A/6A/12A/25A
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or contact
spray to coating or plastic parts of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can damage coating and
plastic parts, especially plastic connectors.
(a) Common mast (b) Radar mast
2
For DRS2D/4D
1.2 Mounting Procedure for DRS2D/4D

*: The PSU-017 is available in the combination of DRS2D/4D and TZT9/14/BB. See section 1.4.2.
Contents of PSU-012/013
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Power supply unit PSU-012 - 1
PSU-013 - For DRS25A
Cable assy VL3P-VV-S2X2C-AA050 000-152-217-11 1 5 m
LAN cable MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-176-10 1 5 m, standard
Self-tapping screw 4x20, SUS304 000-158-850-10 4
Fuse* FGB0 250V 10A 000-155-839-10 2 For 24 VDC
FGB0 250V 15A 000-157-874-10 2 For 12 VDC
XH Connector Assembly 03-2345(2P) 001-183-760-00 1 For TZT9/14/BB
MFD8
MFD12
MFDBB
DRS2D/4D DRS4A DRS6A DRS12A
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
PSU-012
NO
TZT9
TZT14
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012
PSU-012 or PSU-017*
PSU-012 or PSU-017*
TZTBB PSU-012 or PSU-017* PSU-012 PSU-012 PSU-012
9
Mounting
When selecting a location, keep in mind the following points. Fix the power supply unit on the
desktop or bulkhead with four self-tapping screws (4x20, supplied).
• Location is dry, well ventilated.
• Make sufficient maintenance space.
• Installed within 2, 5 or 10 m (2 and 10 m: optional supply) from the multi function display.
Note: When you install the unit on the bulkhead, fix the unit with the following direction.
Self-tapping screw
(4x20, 4 pcs.)
UP
10
1.4.2 PSU-017 (option)
A power supply unit is required when you connect a radar sensor. The PSU-017 is available in the
combination of DRS2D/4D and TZT9/14/BB. Use the PSU-012 or PSU-013 in all other combina-
tions.
Note: When the fuse in this unit blows, the LED does not light. At this time, the PSU-017 can not
output 48 VDC, but high voltage is still present inside. Turn off the unit from the ship’s mains to
service the unit.
Contents of PSU-017
Mounting
When selecting a location, keep in mind the following points. Fix the power supply unit on the
desktop or bulkhead with four tapping screws (4x20, supplied).
• Location is dry, well ventilated.
• Make sufficient maintenance space.
• A disconnecting device (breaker, etc.) is required when the power cable is connected to ship’s
mains.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Power supply unit PSU-017 - 1
Self-tapping screw 4x20, SUS304 000-158-850-10 4
Fuse FGMB 125V 7A PBF 000-157-493-10 1 For the replacement
FGMB 125V 1.5A PBF 000-157-464-10 1
Power cable (5 m):
The power cable is preattached to
the unit.
LED for the operation check:
Lights in green when the unit
outputs 48 VDC.
11
2. WIRING
The MFDBB, MFD8, MFD12, PSU-012 or PSU-017 connects to the radar sensor with the two-way
cable MOD-ASW0001 (MOD-ASW0002 for DRS25A). In order to minimize the chance of picking
up electrical interference, avoid where possible routing the two-way cable near other onboard
electrical equipment. After passing the cable through the hole in the radar sensor, apply sealing
compound around the hole for waterproofing. When connecting to other NMEA2000 equipment,
use the optional cable M12-05BFFM (φ6) or CB-05BFFM (φ10).
Note: When TZT9/14/BB is connected to the radar sensor, confirm that the program ver-
sion of the radar sensor is 0359235-01.16 or higher.
Wiring for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A without PSU-012
NOTICE
Before connecting or disconnecting the
NMEA2000 cable, turn off the radar sensor.
The sensor may become damaged if the power is
not turned off.
RADAR SENSOR
DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A
NMEA2000
Equipment
: Standard Supply
: Optional Supply
NMEA2000
Equipment
RADAR SENSOR
DRS2D/DRS4D
To Multi Function Display BlackBox
MFDBB or Multi Function Display
MFD8/12
Two-way cable
MOD-ASW0001
(10/15/20/30 m)
NMEA2000 cable
M12-05BFFM (φ6) or
CB-05BFFM (φ10)
NMEA2000 cable
M12-05BFFM (φ6) or
CB-05BFFM (φ10)
12
Wiring for DRS2D/4D/4A/6A/12A with PSU-012
Wiring for DRS2D/4D with PSU-017
Radar Sensor
DRS4A/DRS6A/DRS12A
NMEA2000
Equipment
: Standard Supply
: Optional Supply
: Local Supply
NMEA2000
Equipment
Radar Sensor
DRS2D/DRS4D
To Multi Function Display BlackBox
MFDBB/TZTBB or Multi Function Display
MFD8/12, TZT9/14
Two-way cable
MOD-ASW0001
(10/15/20/30 m)
NMEA2000 cable
M12-05BFFM (ø6) or